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ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION .

Corborate Office,
Operations (PLG) Department,

No.P5/ ‘160(1‘0)‘/2012-OPD(P) Mushirabad, Hyderabad-624.

CIrcULAR NO.37/2012-OPD(PLG), DT.23.09.2012.

sub: FARES - Revision of fares in respect of Certain Types of
. Stage Carriages - Mofussil (Dist. Ordinary, Express, Deluxe

"and Super Luxury), City Services (City/Suburban Ordinary,

- Metro Express and Metro Deluxe) and General Bus Pass

Tariffs - Reg _ o - h)

" Ref: 1) G.O.Ms.No.lS,‘TR&B (TR-1) Dept., dt.03.02.2006.
© "2) G.0.Ms.No. 19, TR&B (TR-1) Dept., dt.04.02.2006.
3) Circular No.33/2011-OPD(PLG), Dt.14.07.2011.
. -:000:-

I. INTRODUCTION :
The Government of A.P. issued’ Orders vide G.O. AISI & 2nd cited

. permitting the Corporation to fix fares in respect of all types of stage carriages
- with a condition that fare increase shall be done judiciously keeping in view

passengers’ concerns and carefully analyzing the impact on Occupancy Ratio
of the organization. -

Corporation revised the fares during the year 2011 in respect of all types

“of services of all the Moffussil and® City buses and issued instructions vide

Circular-3'd cited.

Government of India has revised the HSD Oil prices w.e.f 14.09.2012
from Rs.44.24 per Ltr. to Rs.50.35 per Ltr. i.e. an increase of Rs.6.11 per Ltr.

The additional burden on Corporation due to increase of HSD Oil per annum is
Rs.357.75 Crs. and during the year 2012-2013 (14th September 2012 to 315! ,

Malch 2013) is Rs 195 Crs..

o

Desplte best operatlonal and maintenance practices -Corporation has
incurred a loss of Rs.585.31 Crs. during the year 2011-2012 due to frequent

agitations, bundh calls. Further the cost of operation since last fare revision
increased enormously due to cost escalations in HSD Oil, Stores (matenal),

.Workshdp, Lubricants, Tyres, and other market related costs etc.

Considering all the above factors and Government Orders vide G.Os. 1st &
20 cited, it is decided te revise the fares in respect of Stage Carriage buses i.e.,
Pallevelugu,  Express, Deluxe, Super Luxury, all City/Sub-urban buses
operated by the Corporation and different types of Bus Passes being issued to

General Commuters NGOs etc.
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- The details of the revised fares are furnished hereunder :

1. DISTRICT SERVICES :

sl.
No

Type of Bus

BASIC FARES

Existing
(In Ps.
Per Km})

Revised
(In Ps,
Per Km)

REMARKS

- PALLEVELUGU

50

55

Rounded off to the next
Higher Multiple of Re.l/-
with a minimum fare of

- Rs.5.00 '(Fare structure upto

24 stages'is at. Annexure-A).
The present Stage structure
of 5 Kms. will continue.

" EXPRESS

. 62

79

Rounded off to the next .

higher multiple of Re.l/-.

The minimum fare’

chargeable is Rs.10/-.

DELUXE

70

. 80

Rounded off to the next
higher multiple of Re.l/-.
The minimum fare
chargeable is Rs.15/-.

SUP. LUXURY

82

24

Rounded off to the next
higher multiple of Re.l/-.
The minimum fare
chargeable is Rs.15/-.

INDRA

120

120

Rounded off to the mnext
higher multiple of Re.l/-.
The minimum fare
chargeable is Rs.25/-. The
Child fare is 75% of normal
fare.

GARUDA

140

140

Rounded off to the next
higher multiple of Re.l/-.
The - minimum fare
chargeable is Rs.25/-. The
Child fare is 75% of normal
fare.

GARUDA +

150

150

Rounded off to the next
higher multiple of Re.l/-
The - minimum - fare

-| chargeable is Rs.25/-. The’

Child fare is 75% of riormal
fare. ‘

VENNELA
(A C SLEEPER)

230

230

Rounded off to the nearest
ten rupee, after adding Toll
gate charges etc.,, The
minimum fare chargeable is

| Rs.50/-. The Child fare is

75% of normal fare.

SPECIAL OPERATIONS : (Operated for Fairs & Festivals) : Not exceeding 1.5
(One and Half) times the fares of the type of services operated.
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1. -CiTY / SUB-URBAN SERVICES :

"o The revised fares of City / Sub-urban Ordihary, Metro Express
and Me"tro Deluxe shall be as at Annexure - B,

IV, (a) TIRUPATHI TIRUMALA GHAT ROAD SERVICES

The revised fares for Tirupathi-Tirumala Ghat Road operatlons for
Sapthagiri services and Return Joumey Tickets are as follows.

PP
SN

BXITING=
SAPTHAGIRI ADULT FARE CHILD FARE CAT FARE
' EXISTING REVISED EXISTING REVISED REHASED REVISED
Ordinary 27.00 | 30.00 15.00 15.00 24.00 27.00
I Express 34.00 40.00 17.00 20.00 31.00 36.00
Deluxe 38.00 44.00 20.00 22.00 | 34.00 40.00
Sup.Lux. 45.00 [ 50.00 23.00 25,00 40.00 45.00
(b) RETURN JOURNEY TICKET :
, R OUTE ADULT FARE CHILD FARE
EXISTING ] REVISED EXISTING | REVISED

TIRUPATHI - TIRUMALA -

ORDINARY 50.00 55.00 25.00 - 1 28.00

EXPRESS -. - 62.00 72.00 ~ 31.00 * -36.00

v. TICKET SYSTEM FOR DISTRICT ORDINARY SERVICES :

The existing stage structure of 5 Kms will continue. The Basic Ticket -
denominations for Pallevelugu (Dist. Ordinary) services as per the rev1sed fares :
is as fOIIOWS

-

. BASIC TICKETS :: -

Rs.5.00 | Rs.6.00 |Rs.9.00 |Rs.11.00 |Rs.14.00
Rs.17.00 | Rs.20.00 | Rs.22.00 | Rs.25.00 | Rs.28.00

The permitted combination of tickets among the basic tickets will.

- commence from 11t stage-onwards shall be as at Annexure-A.

TIMs SERVICES IN PALLEVELUGU Busegs :

The child fare issued through TIMs shall be arrived duly rounding off to
the next higher multiple of Rupeea The Child fare as at ‘Annexure - A is
applicable to the Conductor services operating with Hand Ticket Trays only and
not apphcable to CONDUCTOR TIMs Pallevelugu Services.

Vi. OVER STAMPING :

The existing tickets shall be over stamped as follows according to the
new fare structure (tlll such'time new tickets are supplied).
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- TO BE
EXISTING. TICKET ‘
DENOMINATION OVERSE‘?MPED :

4.00 : 6.00

7.00 9.00

10.00 11.00

1.3.00 14.00

15.00 17.00

18.00 22.00

23.00 28.00

vII . TICKET SYSTEM FGR CITY TYPE SERVICES :

The existing stage structure of 2 Kms will continue. The Basic Ticket
denominations for City / Sub-urban services as per the revised fares is as

_ follows:

BASIC TICKETS :

Rs.6.00

Rs.7.00

Rs.5.00 Rs.8.00 Rs.9.00
Rs.10.00 Rs.11.00 Rs.12.00 Rs.13.00 Rs.14.00
Rs.15.00 RS5.16.00- | Rs.17.00 Rs.18.00 Rs.19.00
Rs.20.00 Rs.21.00 Rs.22.00 Rs.23.00 Rs.24.00
Rs.25.00 Rs.26.00 RS.27.00 | RS.28.00

OVER STAMPING :

The existing tickets will be over stamped according to the new fare
. structure as follows -

~ : TO BE
EXISTING TICAKETS OVERSTAMPED AS
Rs.Ps.
Rs.Ps.
04.00 16.00

Note: Till such time ticket denominations of Rs.27/-, Rs.28/- are printed, the
Units shall utilize the existing ticket denominations with following ticket
combination. i

Permitted Combination
Rs.15.00+Rs.12.00
. Rs.15.00+Rs.13.00

New Tickets :
’ Rs.272.00
Rs.28.00

vill : Bus PAss TARIFF To GENERAL COMMUTERS & INGOs :

. The Revised Bus Pass Tariff for General Commuters and NGOs shall be as
at ANNEXURE - C. '
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" iX. TICKET SYSTEM FOR SPECIAL TYPE BUSES :

The following denomination tickets will be utilized on Special type
- services being operated with the conductor. The combination of the tickets for
these speCIaI type services will be according to the exxstmg practice.

Rs.1.00. Rs.2.00 Rs.3.00 Rs.4.00 Rs:5.00
Rs.6.00 Rs.7.00 Rs.8.00 Rs.9.00 Rs.10.00
Rs.20.00 | Rs.30.00 Rs.40.00 Rs.50.00 Rs.60.00
Rs.70.00 [ Rs.80.00 Rs.90.00 Rs.100.00

X. INTER-STATE SERVICES :

The above revised fares are applicable to the services on 1nter-State

. routes also for the portion lying in Andhra Pradesh. The Depot Managers

operating services on the inter-State routes on reciprocal basis with other
STUs, are advised to send the copies of the revised fare table to their counter-
parts and ensure collection of uniform fares on those services. Further, care

- should be taken to ensure that there is no-variation in the fare structure on the .

common sector of the routes operated by different Depots.

°

XI. COMPUTATION OF FARES FOR EXPRESS / DELUXE LSUPER
LUXURY SERVICES :

The fares for these services are computed based upon the distance Le., by
multiplyinig the distance with basic fare and then rounding off to the next
higher Re.1.00/-.- An example for computation of fares for these services is at

.Annexure-D.

Fare Tables for the above ser;/ices.shall be prepared accordingly.

x1i. GENERAL : - .

i CoNcEssIoN To CAT 7 VANITHA CARDHOLDERS .

For Ordmary type services CAT Cards fares are appended at
Annexure - A. :

For specié.l type services (Express, Deluxe & Super Luxury) to arrive
at new concessional CAT Card fares, the following instructions shall be
1mplemented ~

“For Special type services the CAT Card fare shall be rounded off to lower side
" of the rupee if the CAT Card fare arrived is 0.49 Ps. and less and to next one
rupee if the CAT Card fare arrived is 0.50 Ps. and above.”

I llustration-1 :

For Regular fare of Rs.35.00 - -
CAT concession is - Rs.3.50
CAT FARE after deductlon is ’ Rs.31.50
Fare to be collected from CAT Card holder is = Rs.32.00

Contd....6..,



- - 6 -
- Ilustration-2 :

For Regular fare of . . Rs.39.00
CAT concession is Rs.3.90 °
CAT FARE after deduction is Rs.35.10

Fare to be collected from CAT Card holder is = Rs 35.00
Illustration 3:

For Regular fare of : Rs.34.00
CAT concession is Rs.3.40
CAT FARE after deduction is Rs.30.60

' Fare to be collected from CAT Card holder is = Rs.31.00
x111. CONCLUSION :

°

The proposed [ares will be effective from the-first departure of all types of

~ services on 24.09.2012. It means the services which depart from any .

Depot/’I‘elmmals on 24.09.2012 ( i.e., from 00.00 Hrs) are to be .departed with
revised fares as shown above .

All the Unit Officers are hereby directed to take immediate action to
prepare MTD 141 Cards and Fare-Tables for each service in accordance with
these instructions.

The night-out services which start before 00.00 Hrs. of 23.09.2012
/24.09.2012 and continuing without break shall allow passengers on the old
fares only, including the passengers boarding at intermediate statlons

Advance Reservations ! The crew shall be advised not to collect the
difference of fare from the Passengers who reserved their seats prior to revision
of fares w.e.f. 24.09.2012.

"There is no change in the Student Bus Pass tariff both in Cities and
Mofussil areas. »

Encls: Annexures -~ A, B, C & D . \MJ\/W\/W/LM/(/

: _ V]ICE CHAIRMAN &
To : MANAGING DIRECTOR

All Executive Directors/FA & CAO,
Regional Managers,
DVMs / Dy.CTMs and
)Depoft Managers for information & n/action.

CC to: Prl. Secretary to Govt. (Transport), TR&B Dept. for favour of infmn.

CC to: Transport Commissioner for favour infmn,

CC to: Director of Vigilance and Security for infmn.

CC to: ATM (Enforcement), In-charge of all Squads.

CC to: Controller of Stores for information with an advice to issue
instructions immediately to print the Basic tickets as
shown above for both District Ordinary and City type

. services and TML-TPT Ghat Tickets.

CC to: CE(IT) for infmn. with an advice to carry out necessary Software
‘Modification for over stamping and obsolete of the tickets.

CC to: Managing Directors of all State Transport Undertakings.

CC to: The Principal, Transport Academy, HPT & all Principals of ZSTCs.

CC to: RAO, AG RTC, Msrd., Hyderabad.

‘CC to: The Director, CIRT, Pune for infmn.

‘CC to: The Director, ASRTU, New Delhi lor infmn.

CC to: P.O. (Trg.) for inclusion in Index of Circulars.
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2 ANNEXURE - A
FARE STRUCTURE OF PALLEVELUGU SERVICES
w.e.f. 24.09.2012
St | Revised " Pefmitted CAT | Permitted CAT
No. KMs) Combination Adult |  Combination
Adult | Child o » ,
1 |5. |5.00 |5.00 5.00
2 |10 |6.00 [5.00- 5.00. .
3 [15 |9.00 [5.00 8.00 [6.00+2.00LT -
4; |20 .|11.00]6:00 10.00 | 9.00+1.00 LT
5 |25 |14.00]9.00 13.00 | 11.00+2.00 LT
|6 130 |17.00|9.00 - 15.00 | 14.00+1.00 LT B
7 135 [20.00]|11.00 . 18.00 | 17.00+1.00-LT
8 |40 [22.00]11.00 20.00 i
9 145 25.00 | 14.00 ) 23.00 | 22.00+1.00 LT
10 |50 |28.00|14.00 , 25.00
11 |55 [31.00]17.00|20.00+11.00 28.00 | . T
12 160 |33.00|17.00[22.00+11.00 30.00 | 28.00+2.00 LT |,
13 |65  [36.00|20.00 | 22.00+14:00° 32.00 | 25.00+6.00+1.00 LT
14 |70 -{39.00{20.00 | 25.00+14.00 35.00 | 28:00+6.00+1.00 LT
15 |75 142.00 |22.00 | 22.00+20.08 38.00 | 28.00+9.00+1.00 LT |,
16 |80 [44.00 |22.00 | 25.00+14.00+5.00 40.00 | 28.00+11.00+1.00 LT
17 185 147.00]25.00 | 25.00+22.00 42.00 | 28.00+14.00
18 |90 [50.00|25.00 | 25.00+14,00+11.00 45.00 | 28.00+17.00 -
19 |95 [53.00|28.00 | 28.00+14.00+11.00 48.00 | 28.00+20.00
.L20 | 100 |55.00 [28.00 | 28.00+22.00+5.00 50.00 | 28.00+20.00+2.00 LT
21 1105 [58.00(29.00|28.00+25.00+5.00 52.00 | 28.00+22.00+2.00 LT
122 110 |61.00]31.00|28.00+22.00+11.00 55.00 | 28:00+25.00+2.00 LT
23 | 115 |64.0032.00 | 28.00+22.00+14.00 58.00 | 28.00+25.00+5.00
24 1120 [66.00 | 33.00 | 25.00+22.00+14.00+5.00 | 59.00 | 28.00+25.00+6.00

NOTE : APPROVAL OF THE CORPORATE OFFICE SHALL BE OBTAINED FOR

BASIC TICKETS :

EXISTING PALLEVELUGU SERVICES OPERTAING BEYOND 120 KMs.

Rs.5.00

Rs.6.00 | Rs.9.00

Rs.11.00

Rs.14.00 |

Rs.17.00

Rs.20.00

.Rs.22.00

Rs.25.00

Rs.28.00




ANNEXURE - B

FARE STRUCTURE O.F CITY / SUB-URBAN ORDINARY,
METRO EXPRE_SS & METRO DELUXE SERVICES
' w.e.f. 24.09.2012. '

Distance

“METRO

Stages CITY METRO
(In Kms) » ORDINARY | EXPRESS | DELUXE
) 1 4 5.00 6.00 - 7.00
4 2 6.00 - 8.00 9.00
6 3 7.00 10.00 | '~ 11.00
.. 8 4 8.00 10.00 11.00
10 5 9.00 11.00 12.00
12 6 10.00 1200 | 13.00°
14 7 12.00 14.00. 15.00
16 8 12.00 15.00 16.00
18 9 13.00 16.00 17.00
20 10 14.00 -17.00 18.00
22 11. © 15.00 18.00 19.00
24 12 16.00. 19.00 20.00
26 13 17.00 20.00 21.00
28 14 18.00 - 21.00 22.00
30 15 19.00 22.00 23.00
32 16 20.00 123.00 24.00
34 17 2F.00 24.00 25.00.
36 18 22.00 25.00 26.00
38 19 23.00 26.00 | 27.00
40 20 24.00 27.000 |  28.00
BASIC TICKETS OF CITY ORDINARY SER‘V}ICES o
Rs.5.00 Rs.6.00 Rs.7.00 Rs.8.00 Rs.9.00 .
Rs.10.00 | Rs.11.00 [Rs.12.00 [Rs.13.00 |[Rs.14.00
Rs.15.00 Rs.16.00 | Rs.17.00 | Rs.18.00 Rs.19.00
Rs.20.00 | Rs.21.00 | Rs.22.00° | Rs.23.00 | Rs.24.00
Rs.25.00 | Rs.26.00 | Rs.27.00 | Rs.28.00.




ANNEXURE - C

RLVISED BUS PASS TARIFF FOR GENERAL COMMUTERu

~AND NGOswef 24.009. 2012 .
. ., TYPE OF PASS EXKSTING " REVISED
GBT - MONTHLY BUS PASSES - : -
| GBT - ORDINARY Rs.550.00 Rs.650.00
1 GBT - METRO EXPRESS Rs.650.00 Rs.750.00
GBT - METRO DELUXE Rs.750.00 Rs.850.00
AIR PORT METRO (in Greater Hyd’bad) |. Rs.850.00 Rs.950.00
GBT - QUARTERLY BUS PASSES o o ,
GBT -~ ORDINARY . Rs.1650.00 ° | Quarterly GBT bus
‘| GBT - METRO EXPRESS 'Rs.1950.00 dis: Pasjgs 6:{]‘3 e
"~ | GBT - METRO DELUXE ' ° Rs.2250.00 | tsop ﬁ;‘f paéon]a(g:?
NGOs — MONTHLY BUS PASSES | : ' o
GBT - ORDINARY . .| Rs.185.00 .__Rs.220.00.
"GBT - METRO EXPRESS " Rs.285.00 " Rs.320.00
"GBT - METRO DELUXE Rs.385.00 Rs.420.00
MMTS -~ RTC COMBI TICKET _ Rs.600.00 Rs.700.00
GBT - METRO COMBI TICKET - Rs.7.00 Rs.7.00 .
. | MONTHLY ROUTE BUS PASSES FOR GENERAL COMMUTERS IN CITIES |
UPTO 4 Kms - Rs.12.00 . Rs.160.00 Rs.240.00
UPTO 8 Kms - Rs.16.00 Rs.240.00 Rs.320.00
- | UPTO 12 Kms - Rs.20.00 Rs.360.00 - "Rs.400.00
| 'UPTO 16 Kms - Rs.24.00 Rs.440.00 Rs.480.00 .
UPTO 18 Kms - Rs.26.00 e , Rs.520.00
UPTO 20 Kms - Rs.28.00 ' Rs.480.00 Rs.560.00
REVISED TARIFF FOR TAYL TICKDTS FOR GHZ, VSP, VJA & WL. _
TAYL - ORDINARY - Rs.45.00 Rs.50.00.
TAYL - METRO {EXPRESS &,DELUXE) Rs.55.00 - Rs.60.00




ANNEXURE - D

METHOD OF CALCULATION OF FARES
- FOR SPECIAL TYPE SERVICES '

TYPE OF SERVICE

SUPER

' EXPRESS DELUXE LUXURY
| BASIC FARE (Ps.) - 72 80 94
I. Example:- ° ° |
Route

VIJ AYAWADA-MACHI[LHPATNAM

Route Length

p.d

72 KMs.

Route Length X Basic Fare

51.84 57.60. 67.68 -
Fare Chargeable Rs, 52.00 58.00 68.00

" | 1I, Example:- ‘ ‘ :
Route HYDERABAD - VIJAYAWADA
Route Length 269 KMs., ~
Route Length X Basic Fare 193.68 2156.20 252.86
Fare Chargeable Rs. 194.00 | 216.00 . 253.00

I11. Example:-

Route

NIZAMABAD - HYDERABAD

Route Length ' ‘ 178 KMs.
' Route Length X Basic Fare 128.16 142.40 167.32
Fare Chargeable Rs. 129.00 143.00

_168.00

e
N
g

\



